Daniel “Danny” Mayfield Kathy Holian
Commissioner, District 1 Commissioner, District 4

Virginia Vigit Liz Stefanics
Commissioner, District 2 Commissioner, District 5
Robert A. Anaya Katherine Miller

Commissioner, District 3 County Manager

MEMORANDUM

To: Board of County Commissioners

From: Teresa Martinez, Finance Director

Through: Katherine Miller, County Manager

Date: June 26, 2012

RE: A Resolution Adopting the Final 2012-2013 (FY 2013) Budget
ISSUE

The Finance Division is seeking Board of County Commissioners’ approval of the Fiscal Year 2013
Final Budget.

BACKGROUND

On May 29, 2012 the Board of County Commissioners approved the Fiscal Year 2013 Interim
Budget in the amount of $227,228,297, or $173,696,167 excluding operating transfers. As
required by the Department of Finance and Administration, Local Government Division (DFA-
LGD) this proposed budget (Interim) was submitted by June 1, 2012 for fiscal year 2013 to be
certified as the operating budget pending DFA-LGD approval of the final budget.

On July 1, 2012 the fiscal year 2013 final budget must be “rolled” in the financial system in order
for County services to continue uninterrupted in the new fiscal year. The final FY 2013 budget
totals $239,890,842, or $185,913,722 excluding operating transfers: an increase of $12,662,545.
Major differences between the interim and final FY 2013 budgets are summarized below:

v

Changes to capital projects reflect actual budget carry forward amounts which were
estimated in the interim budget —~ (decrease of $2.8M).

Additional capital projects/purchases were budgeted ~ (increase of $14.1M).
Additional grant funding was secured for various programs — (increase of $0.1M).
Three New Mexico Finance Authority Water Trust Board financed projects were added
to the final budget — (increase of $0.9M or $0.8M without operating transfers).
Changes to operating transfers reflect a revision of financing Asset Renewal and
Replacement Schedule items ~ {increase of $0.4M).

v VYVV

ACTION REQUESTED

The Finance Division respectfully requests the Board of County Commissioners’ approval of the
resolution adopting the Final 2012-2013 (FY 2013) Budget.

102 Grant Avenue P.O. Box 276 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-1985 www.santafecounty.arg



SANTA FE COUNTY

RESOLUTION NO. 2012 -

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE FINAL
2012-2013 (FY2013) BUDGET

WHEREAS, the Santa Fe County Board of County Commissioners (BCC), the governing
body in and for the County of Santa Fe, State of New Mexico, held an official meeting on May 29,
2012, for the study and review of a 2012-2013 (FY 2013) budget, with recognition of sources and
uses of funds of said budget;

WHEREAS, the meeting on May 29, 2012, was duly advertised in compliance with the
State Open Meetings Act and the Federal Statement of Assurances pertaining to the requirements
for revenue funds, and the budget was duly approved at the meeting; and

WHEREAS, the State of New Mexico, Department of Finance and Administration, Local
Government Division granted interim approval of the proposed operating budget for the 2012-2013
year (FY 2013) with documentation and technical adjustments as required.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the BCC hereby adopts the 2012-2013
(FY 2013) “Final Budget” and respectfully requests final approval from the Local Government
Division of the Department of Finance and Administration.

APPROVED, ADOPTED AND PASSED this 26™ day of June 2012.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Liz Stefanics, Chairperson

ATTEST:

Valerie Espinoza, County Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

W

# Stephen C. Ross, County Attorney




Daniel “Danny” Mayfield
Commissioner, District 1

Kathy Holian
Commissioner, District 4

Virginia Vigil
Commissioner, District 2
Robert A. Anaya

Liz Stefanics
Commissioner, District 5

Katherine Miller

Commissioner, District 3 County Manager
To: Santa Fe County Board of County Commissioners
From: Bernadette Salazar, Human Resources Director %
Date: June 14, 2012
Re: Request Approval of Amendment No.2 to the Collective Bargaining Agreement

between Santa Fe County and the American Federation of State, County and
Municipal Employees New Mexico Council 18, Local #1782

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY

The current Collective Bargaining Agreement between the County of Santa Fe and AFSCME
allowed for Article 29, Classification and Pay Plan, Section 2, Wages to be re-opened. The Santa
Fe County Management Team and the AFSCME Union Local 1782 have been negotiating this
section of the article beginning February 2012. The Santa Fe County Board of County
Commissioners approved the interim FY2013 budget to include changes to demonstrate
appreciation for the work performed by County employees including temporary salary adjustments
for retention, a 1% cost of living adjustment, and an increase to insurance contributions paid by the
County for employees earning less than $30,000 annually. The parties have mutually agreed upon
Article 29, Classification and Pay Plan, Section 2, Wages and a revision to Article 32. Benefits and
have been ratified by the membership of the Union.

ACTION REQUESTED

We request approval of amendment no. 2 to the Collective Bargaining Agreement between Santa Fe
County and the American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees New Mexico
Council 18, Local #1782.

Thank you for your consideration.
Attachment:
Amendment No.2 to the Collective Bargaining Agreement Between Santa Fe County and

American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees New Mexico Council 18,
Local #1782,

102 Grant Avenue - P.O. Box 276 - Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0276 - 505-986-6200
FAX: 505-995-2740 www.santafecounty.org



Amendment No. 2 to Collective Bargaining Agreement

AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT
BETWEEN SANTA FE COUNTY AND
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES NEW
MEXICO COUNCIL 18, LOCAL #1782

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into as of this day of

, 2012, by and between Santa Fe County, a political subdivision of the State
of New Mexico (hereinafter referred to as “the County™) and the American Federation of State,
County, and Municipal Employees New Mexico Council 18, Local #1782 (hereinafter referred to as
“the Union”).

WHEREAS, the County and the Union entered into the Collective Bargaining Agreement
on June 28, 2011;

WHEREAS, Article 29, Section 2, Wages of the Collective Bargaining Agreement
addresses wages paid to Union employees;

WHEREAS, the Santa Fe County Board of County Commissioners approved the FY2013
budget to include changes to demonstrate appreciation for the work performed by County
employees, including additional contributions to health benefits, temporary salary adjustments for
retention, and a one percent (1%) cost of living adjustment;

WHEREAS, the County and the Union agree that the increased contributions to health
benefits, temporary salary adjustments for retention and cost of living adjustments should be
incorporated into the Collective Bargaining Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:
1. Article 32. A. Benefits is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

ARTICLE 32. BENEFITS

A. The Employer will provide insurance benefits to employees of this bargaining unit. Any
proposed changes to current insurance benefits shall be addressed through the LMC.
The County will contribute the following percentages:

County’s Union Employee’s

Contribution Contribution

Union Employees who earn less than
$30,000 annually

Union Employees who earn $30,000 or 63% 37%
more annually




2. Article 32 is amended to insert subparagraph F. which shall read as follows:

F. Bargaining unit employees will pay 100% of disability insurance offered by the County.

3. Article 29 Section 2, Wages is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

Section 2: Wages

Upon ratification and approval by the Board of County Commissioners, Union employees
shall receive a $300.00 temporary salary adjustment as a retention incentive in January 2012
to be paid over two pay periods. Thereafter, Union employees shall receive up to four
$125.00 temporary salary adjustments as retention incentives. The temporary pay increases
shall be paid over four pay periods in equal installments of $125.00 beginning the pay day of
July 20, 2012. Bargaining unit employees shall also receive a 1% cost of living adjustment
on base pay at that time effective the first full pay period in January 2013. Union
employees shall also receive two (2) personal holidays for a total of three (3) personal
holidays for calendar year 2012 that must be used by December 14, 2012.

4. All other provisions of the Collective Bargaining Agreement not specifically deleted,
replaced or amended by Amendment No. 1 and Amendment No.2 shall remain in full force
and effect.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first written
above.

SANTA FE COUNTY

Liz Stefanics, Chair Date
Santa Fe County Board of County Commissioners

ATTEST:

Valerie Espinoza, Santa Fe County Clerk Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

W (-(5-1&
~Stephen C. Ross Date
Santa Fe County Attorney

Albert Lucero Date
AFSCME Union President, Local 1782



Daniel “Danny” Mayfield

Kathy Holian
Commissioner, District 1

Commissioner, District 4
Virginia Vigil
Commissioner, District 2
Robert A. Anaya

Liz Stefanics
Commissioner, District 5

Katherine Miller

Commissioner, District 3 Counly Manager
Date: June 14, 2012
To: Santa Fe County Board of County Commissioners
From: Bernadette Salazar, Human Resources Director %
Re: Request Approval of Amendment No. 1 to the Collective Bargaining Agreement

between Santa Fe County and the Santa Fe County Deputy Sheriff’s Association, a
subsidiary of the New Mexico Coalition of Public Safety Officers

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY

The Santa Fe County Board of County Commissioners approved the interim FY2013 budget to
include changes to demonstrate appreciation for the work performed by County employees
including temporary salary adjustments for retention, a 1% cost of living adjustment, and an
increase to insurance contributions paid by the County for employees earning less than $30,000
annually. The Santa Fe County Management Team and the CWA Union have mutually agreed
upon an amendment to the collective bargaining agreement, and has been ratified by the
membership of the Union.

ACTION REQUESTED

We request approval of amendment no. 1 to the Collective Bargaining Agreement between Santa Fe
County and the Santa Fe County Deputy Sheriff’s Association, a subsidiary of the New Mexico
Coalition of Public Safety Officers

Thank you for your consideration.
Attachment:
Amendment No.1 to the Collective Bargaining Agreement Between Santa Fe County and Santa Fe

County Deputy Sheriff’s Association, a subsidiary of the New Mexico Coalition of Public Safety
Officers

102 Grant Avenue - P.O. Box 276 - Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0276 - 505-986-6200 -
FAX: 505-995-2740 www.santafecounty.org



Amendment No. | to Collective Bargaining Agreement

AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT
BETWEEN SANTA FE COUNTY AND
THE SANTA FE COUNTY DEPUTY SHERIFF’S ASSOCIATION, A SUBSIDIARY OF THE NEW
MEXICO COALITION OF PUBLIC SAFETY OFFICERS/NMCOPS

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into as of this day of

, 2012, by and between Santa Fe County, a political subdivision of the State
of New Mexico (hereinafter referred to as “the County™) and the Santa Fe County Deputy Sheriff’s
Association, A Subsidiary of the New Mexico Coalition of Public Safety Officers (hereinafter
referred to as “the Union™).

WHEREAS, the County and the Union entered into the Collective Bargaining Agreement
effective November 8, 2011 to October 30, 2015;

WHEREAS, Section 10, Insurance of the Collective Bargaining Agreement addresses
medical, life, dental and optical insurance;

WHEREAS, Section 40, Wages of the Collective Bargaining Agreement addresses wages
paid to Union employees;

WHEREAS, the Santa Fe County Board of County Commissioners approved the FY2013
budget to include changes to demonstrate appreciation for the work performed by County
employees, including additional contributions to health benefits, temporary salary adjustments for
retention, and a one percent (1%) cost of living adjustment;

WHEREAS, the County and the Union agree that the increased contributions to health
benefits, temporary salary adjustments for retention and cost of living adjustments should be
incorporated into the Collective Bargaining Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:
1. Section 10, Insurance is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following;:

SECTION 10: INSURANCE

A. The County shall offer to members of the bargaining unit and their eligible dependents
medical, life, dental and optical insurance, and premiums shall be paid according to the
below listed percentages:

County’s Union Employee’s

Contribution Contribution

Union Employees who earn less than 70% 30%
$30,000 annually

Union Employees who earn $30,000 or 63% 37%
more annually

Page 1 of 3



Amendment No. | to Collective Bargaining Agreement

B. Percentages may be revised to comply with state law.

C. All medical, life, dental, and optical benefits shall be maintained for the life of this
Agreement.

D. The County agrees to provide payroll deductions for any additional accidental death and
dismemberment, or supplemental health insurance approved by the County Manager for
which the premium will be paid entirely by the bargaining unit employee.

E. Bargaining unit employees will pay 100% of disability insurance offered by the County.

Section 40, Wages is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following;:

SECTION 40: WAGES

Union employees shall receive up a $300 temporary salary adjustment as a retention
incentive. The temporary pay increase will be paid in January 2012. Union employees shall
also receive up to four $125.00 temporary salary adjustments as retention incentives. Each
temporary pay increase shall be paid over four pay periods. The four $125 dollar temporary
salary adjustments as retention incentives will begin the pay day of July 20, 2012.
Bargaining unit employees shall also receive a 1% cost of living adjustment effective the
first full pay period in January 2013. The next wage re-opener will occur no earlier than
March 29, 2013. Union employees shall also receive two (2) personal holidays for a total of
three personal holidays for calendar year 2012 to be used upon approval by the Board of
County Commissioners that must be used by December 14, 2012.

. All other provisions of the Collective Bargaining Agreement not specifically deleted,
replaced or amended by Amendment No.1 shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first written

SANTA FE COUNTY

Santa Fe County Commission Chairperson Date
ATTEST:

Valerie Espinoza, Santa Fe County Clerk Date

Page 2 of 3



Amendment No. 1 to Collective Bargaining Agreement

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

W é’/s-—()\

Sfephen C. Ross Date
Santa Fe County Attorney

NEW MEXICO COALITION OF PUBLIC SAFETY OFFICERS

Steve S. Harvey Date
Executive Director

G AT 2SS
Date

Page 3 of 3



Daniel “Danny” Mayfield
Commissioner, District 1

Virginia Vigil

Kathy Holian
Commissioner, District 4

Liz Stefanics

Commissioner, District 2
Robert A. Anaya

Commissioner, District 5

Katherine Miller

Commissioner, District 3 County Manager
Date: June 14, 2012
To: Santa Fe County Board of County Commissioners
From: Bemadette Salazar, Human Resources Director %
Re: Request Approval of Amendment No. 1 to the Collective Bargaining Agreement

between Santa Fe County and the New Mexico Coalition of Public Safety Officers
(Regional Emergency Communications Center-RECC)

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY

The Santa Fe County Board of County Commissioners approved the interim FY2013 budget to
include changes to demonstrate appreciation for the work performed by County employees
including temporary salary adjustments for retention, a 1% cost of living adjustment, and an
increase to insurance contributions paid by the County for employees earning less than $30,000
annually. The Santa Fe County Management Team and the CWA Union have mutually agreed
upon an amendment to the collective bargaining agreement, and has been ratified by the
membership of the Union.

ACTION REQUESTED

We request approval of amendment no. 1 to the Collective Bargaining Agreement between Santa Fe
County and the New Mexico Coalition of Public Safety Officers (Regional Emergency
Communications Center-RECC)

Thank you for your consideration.

Attachment:

Amendment No.1 to the Collective Bargaining Agreement Between Santa Fe County and New
Mexico Coalition of Public Safety Officers (Regional Emergency Communications Center-RECC)

102 Grant Avenue - P.O. Box 276 - Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0276 - 505-986-6200 -
FAX: 505-995-2740 www.santafecounty.org



Amendment No. 1 to Collective Bargaining Agreement

AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT
BETWEEN SANTA FE COUNTY AND
THE NEW MEXICO COALITION OF PUBLIC SAFETY OFFICERS (REGIONAL
EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS CENTER-RECC)

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into as of this day of

, 2012, by and between Santa Fe County, a political subdivision of the State
of New Mexico (hereinafter referred to as “the County”) and the New Mexico Coalition of Public
Safety Officers Regional Emergency Communications Center-RECC (hereinafter referred to as “the
Union”).

WHEREAS, the County and the Union entered into the Collective Bargaining Agreement
effective November 8, 2011 to July 30, 2015;

WHEREAS, Article 24, Insurance addresses medical, life, dental and optical insurance;

WHEREAS, Article 33, Wages of the Collective Bargaining Agreement addresses wages
paid to Union employees;

WHEREAS, the Santa Fe County Board of County Commissioners approved the FY2013
budget to include changes to demonstrate appreciation for the work performed by County
employees, including additional contributions to health benefits, temporary salary adjustments for
retention, and a one percent (1%) cost of living adjustment;

WHEREAS, the County and the Union agree that the increased contributions to health
benefits, temporary salary adjustments for retention and cost of living adjustments should be
incorporated into the Collective Bargaining Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1. Article 24, Insurance is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

ARTICLE 24: INSURANCE

A. The County shall offer to members of the bargaining unit and their eligible dependents
medical, life, dental and optical insurance, and premiums shall be paid according to the
below listed percentages:

County’s Union Employee’s
Contribution Contribution
Union Employees who earn less than 70% 30%
$30,000 annually
Union Employees who earn $30,000 or 63% 37%
more annually

Page 1 of 3



Amendment No. 1 to Collective Bargaining Agreement

B. Percentages may be revised to comply with state law. All medical life, dental and
optical benefits shall be maintained for the life of this Agreement. Bargaining unit
employees will pay 100% of disability insurance offered by the County.

2. Article 33, Wages is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
ARTICLE 33: WAGES

Effective the first full pay period following approval of this contract, Union employees with
the classifications of Emergency Communication Specialist III and Communication Team
Leaders who have more than four (4) years of service with the Santa Fe County RECC will
receive a one-time 3% salary increase. Remaining bargaining unit employees, not to include
the union employees with the classifications of Emergency Communication Specialist III
and Communication Team Leaders who have more than four (4) years of service with the
Santa Fe County RECC shall receive up to two $300.00 temporary salary adjustments as
retention incentives. Each temporary pay increase shall be paid over two pay periods. The
first temporary pay increase will be in two pay periods in January 2012 and the second shall
be in two pay periods in July 2012. Union employees shall also receive up to four $125.00
temporary salary adjustments as retention incentives. Each temporary pay increase shall be
paid over four pay periods. The four $125 temporary salary adjustments as retention
incentives will begin the pay day of July 20, 2012. Bargaining unit employees shall also
receive a 1% cost of living adjustment effective the first full pay period in January 2013.
The next wage re-opener will occur no earlier than March 29, 2013. Union employees shall
also receive two (2) personal holidays for a total of three personal holidays for calendar year
2012 to be used upon approval by the Board of County Commissioners that must be used by
December 14, 2012. The following pay scale will apply for promotional purposes.

Years of Service
ECS1I $14.00
ECSTI $16.00
ECS 111 $17.50

3. All other provisions of the Collective Bargaining Agreement not specifically deleted,
replaced or amended by Amendment No.1 shall remain in full force and effect.

Page 2 of 3



Amendment No. 1 to Collective Bargaining Agreement

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first written
above.

SANTA FE COUNTY

Santa Fe County Commission Chairperson Date
ATTEST:

Valerie Espinoza, Santa Fe County Clerk Date
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

e ——

~Stephen C. Ross Date
Santa Fe County Attorney

NEW MEXICO COALITION OF PUBLIC SAFETY OFFICERS

Steve S. Harvey Date
Executive Director

Joe Doolittle Date
Association President

Page 3 of 3



Daniel “Danny” Mayfield
Commissioner, District 1

Virginia Vigil
Commissioner, District 2

Robert A. Anaya

Kathy Holian
Commissioner, District 4

Liz Stefanics
Commissioner, District 5

Katherine Miller

Commissioner, District 3 County Manager
Date: June 14, 2012
To: Santa Fe County Board of County Commissioners
From: Bernadette Salazar, Human Resources Director % f ;
Re: Request Approval of Amendment No. 2 to the Collective Bargaining Agreement

between Santa Fe County and the New Mexico Coalition of Public Safety Officers
on behalf of the Santa Fe County Covered Corrections Department Employees

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY

The Santa Fe County Board of County Commissioners approved the interim FY2013 budget to
include changes to demonstrate appreciation for the work performed by County employees
including temporary salary adjustments for retention, a 1% cost of living adjustment, and an
increase to insurance contributions paid by the County for employees earning less than $30,000
annually. The Santa Fe County Management Team and the CWA Union have mutually agreed
upon an amendment to the collective bargaining agreement, and has been ratified by the
membership of the Union.

ACTION REQUESTED

We request approval of amendment no. 2 to the Collective Bargaining Agreement between Santa Fe
County and the New Mexico Coalition of Public Safety Officers on behalf of the Santa Fe County
covered Corrections Department Employees

Thank you for your consideration.
Attachment:
Amendment No.2 to the Collective Bargaining Agreement Between Santa Fe County and New

Mexico Coalition of Public Safety Officers on behalf of the Santa Fe County Covered Corrections
Department Employees

102 Grant Avenue - P.O. Box 276 - Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0276 - 505-986-6200 -
FAX: 505-995-2740 www.santafecounty.org



Amendment No. 2 to Collective Bargaining Agreement

AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT
BETWEEN SANTA FE COUNTY AND
THE NEW MEXICO COALITION OF PUBLIC SAFETY OFFICERS
ON BEHALF OF THE SANTA FE COUNTY COVERED
CORRECTIONS DEPARTMENT EMPLOYEES

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into as of this day of

, 2012, by and between Santa Fe County, a political subdivision of the State
of New Mexico (hereinafter referred to as “the County”) and the New Mexico Coalition of Public
Safety Officers-Corrections Union (hereinafter referred to as “the Union™).

WHEREAS, the County and the Union entered into the Collective Bargaining Agreement
effective June 28, 2011 to June 28, 2014;

WHEREAS, Article 33, Insurance of the Collective Bargaining Agreement addresses
medical, life, dental and optical insurance;

WHEREAS, Article 32, Wages of the Collective Bargaining Agreement addresses wages
paid to Union employees;

WHEREAS, Article 32, Wages of the Collective Bargaining Agreement was amended to provide for
two $300 temporary salary adjustments and additional personal holidays as retention incentives;

WHEREAS, the Santa Fe County Board of County Commissioners approved the FY2013
budget to include changes to demonstrate appreciation for the work performed by County
employees, including additional contributions to health benefits, temporary salary adjustments for
retention, and a one percent (1%) cost of living adjustment;

WHEREAS, the County and the Union agree that the increased contributions to health
benefits, temporary salary adjustments for retention and cost of living adjustments should be
incorporated into the Collective Bargaining Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1. ARTICLE 33: INSURANCE is deleted in its entirety and replaces with the following:

A. The County shall offer to the covered union employees and their eligible dependents,
medical, life, dental, and optical insurance at the below percentage costs:

County’s Union Employee’s

Contribution Contribution

Union Employees who earn less than
$30,000 annually

Union Employees who earn $30,000 or 63% 37%
more annually

Page 1 of 4



Amendment No. 2 to Collective Bargaining Agreement

B. Percentages may be revised to comply with state law. All medical life, dental, and optical
benefits shall be maintained for the life of this Agreement. Bargaining unit employees will
pay 100% of disability insurance offered by the County.

2. Article 32, Wages, as amended by Amendment No. 1, is deleted in its entirety and replaced
with the following;:

ARTICLE 32: WAGES

Union employees shall receive a $300 temporary salary adjustment as a retention incentive.
The temporary pay increase will be in February 2012. Union employees shall also receive
up to four $125.00 temporary salary adjustments as retention incentives. Each temporary
pay increase shall be paid over four pay periods. The temporary salary adjustments as
retention incentives will begin the pay day of July 20, 2012. Bargaining unit employees
shall also receive a 1% cost of living adjustment effective the first full pay period in January
2013. The next wage re-opener will occur no earlier than March 29, 2013. Union
employees shall also receive two (2) personal holidays for a total of three personal holidays
for calendar year 2012 to be used upon approval by the Board of County Commissioners
that must be used by December 14, 2012.

2. All other provisions of the Collective Bargaining Agreement not specifically deleted,

replaced or amended by Amendment No. 1 and Amendment No.2 shall remain in full force
and effect.

Page 2 of 4



Amendment No. 2 to Collective Bargaining Agreement

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first written
above.

SANTA FE COUNTY
Santa Fe County Commission Chairperson Date
ATTEST:
Valerie Espinoza, Santa Fe County Clerk Date
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
W 4 - ]5-1X
Stephen C. Ross Date
Santa Fe County Attorney

NEW MEXICO COALITION OF PUBLIC SAFETY OFFICERS

Steve S. Harvey Date
Executive Director

SANTA FE COUNTY CORRECTIONAL OFFICER’S ASSOCIATION

Page 3 of 4



Amendment No. 2 to Collective Bargaining Agreement

Joey M. Romero Date
Association President

Page 4 of 4



Memorandum

To: Santa Fe Board of County Commissioners

From: Teresa C. Martinez, Finance Director@l](\\/

Via: Katherine Miller, County Manager

Date: June 26, 2012

Re: Financial report for the month ending 05/31/2012
ISSUE:

Enclosed is a report summarizing the financial activities of the County through the month ending May 31, 2012,
BACKGROUND:

This is a comparison of revenues and expenditures on a recurring versus non-recurring basis. The monthly
report will still highlight major revenue sources. Below are several charts that identify 1) the recurring revenue
sources, 2) the recurring expenditures and 3) a comparison of the two side by side.

RECURRING VERSUS NON-RECURRING

Recurring Revenue Type

$50,000,000
$45,000,000
$40,000,000
- $35,000,000
$30,000,000 -
$25,000,000 +
$20,000,000
$15,000,000 -
$10,000,000 -
$5,000,000 _ 8 i

B Property Taxes
m Gross Receipt Taxes
& Other Taxes

B Licenses, Permits & Fees

® Charges for Services

u Fines & Forfeitures

H Misc. Revenue

* IPA & Subsidies I




Recurring Expenditures
[ $60,000,000 e R SRS BN KRG W Salaries & Benefits

$50,000,000 Travel

i Vehicle Fuel & Maintenance

$40,000,000 m Other Maintenance

® Contractual Services

$30,000,000
m Supplies

$20,000,000
© Insurance & Deductibles

$10,000,000 - Other Operating Costs

1 Miscellaneous

S-

Recurring Revenues versus Recurring Expenditures

$120,000000 ——————————— e —

$100,000,000

S——

$80,000,000 B Total Recurring Revenue

$60,000,000 JL 1 Total Recurring Expenditures
|

|
$40,000,000 1

$20,000,000 -

$_ Pl

Through the month of May, as noted in the charts above, the expenditures of $78.4 million were supported by
the revenues of $104.8 million. Revenue sources collected were sufficient to cover the expenditures. However,
it is important to note that there are still outstanding encumbrances totaling approximately $15 million. It does
also appear that expenditures are tracking at a lower level than the budgeted amount. Although we present the
net difference in recurring expenditures to recurring revenues, revenues as a whole are experiencing a positive



variance. The increased revenue collections over the budgeted amount (primarily property and gross receipt
taxes) and lesser expenditures will also support the excess revenues over expenditures.

Conservatism in our current budgeting practices solidifies our confidence in the increased base budget
recommendation for FY 2013. The FY 2012 performance indicators (higher revenues and lesser expenditures)
further support that the FY 2013 recommended increases to “adjusted base” and recovered revenue can be
confidently sustained as we move forward.

Lastly, the expenditures across all categories are maintaining at the forecasted budget levels. In order to ensure
that the budget is intact, finance staff reviews the monthly budget status expenditure reports to ensure that there
are no areas of huge concemn. We communicate with the respective departments for areas of concern and ask
for a needs analysis to determine if the annual budget will be sufficient or if there will be a need to adjust the
budget prior to fiscal year end. This analysis is also used in preparation of the next annual budget. There are
some areas of expenditures that are exceeding the budgeted forecast and were adjusted in the mid-year budget
resolution approved by the BCC.

NON-RECURRING EXPENDITURES

Capital expenditures are non-recurring expenditures funded by non-recurring sources. Such sources include
bond proceeds, special appropriations, grants and cash balances from excess revenues of prior years. The
capital expenditures incurred through the month of May 2012 total $34.5 million.

The major capital expenditures incurred during this reporting period are reflected below by project:

Pojoaque Fire Station $§ 778,267 Rio En Medio Senior Ctr $ 130,572
Fire Communications Proj. $ 194,952 County Road 98 $1,206,417
Rancho Viejo Substation $ 3,085,120 SF River Trail $ 920,316
Esperanza Shelter $ 473,469 Rail Trail $ 728,060
Judicial Court Complex $17,325,396 Burro Lane Park $ 305,102
Buckman Direct Diversion $ 2,226,775 Caja del Rio $ 298,901
Agua Fria Phase I11 $ 1,268,268 Corrections ADF Upgrades $ 563,041
Verano Road $ 304,492 Pojoaque Community Ctr $ 239,490
Solid Waste — Vehicles $ 279,681 Roads - Vehicles $ 524,132
Turquoise Trail Fire — Pumper $ 491,512 Sheriff — Vehicles $ 263,407

Also included for your information are the charts reflecting major revenue sources and collections for July
through May.

REVENUE:

Property tax is recorded monthly and compared to the actual monthly budget forecasts. Property tax revenue
budget estimates are conservative, as a budget shortfall in tax receipts would have a serious impact on various
County operations.

Actual property tax collections of $33.8 million through the end of May exceed the budget of $31.1 million by
$2.7 million. The collections are $822,900 or 2% more than the prior year’s collections for the same time



period. The chart below includes collections through May, which reflect that collections are $2,654,900 better
than the established budget.

General Fund Property Tax
FY12 Cumulative Collections-Budget to Actual

45,000,000
| 40,000,000
35,000,000 -—
30,000,000 -+
25,000,000 -
20,000,000
15,000,000
| 10,000,000 -+
| 5,000,000 1

0

=== BUDGET
={=ACTUAL

J A S 0 N D J F M A M J

The gross receipts taxes are estimated from trend data and from economic analysis of the business activities in
the areas of construction, wholesale, retail and service sectors. Cumulatively, both the county-wide and the
unincorporated gross receipt taxes collected through May total $35.8 million and are $1,921,611 greater than or
6% above the cumulative budgeted amount of $33.9 million. Total collections exceed the prior year by
$1,236,366 or 4% for the same time period.

COUNTY-WIDE GROSS RECEIPTS TAXES ‘
FY12 CUMULATIVE COLLECTIONS-BUDGET TO ACTUAL |

| 40,000,000
| 35,000,000
| 30,000,000
| 25,000,000 -
| 20,000,000
' 15,000,000
| 10,000,000

o= BUDGET |
= ACTUAL |

5,000,000 -
0



Lastly, in FY 2012, the unincorporated GRT’s were forecasted with a 13% downturn. The actual
unincorporated GRT collections have consistently fallen below the forecasted level, with the exception of the
month of March. In total unincorporated GRTs are below budget by $25,400. There are still small amounts of
money, mainly penalty and interest, relative to delinquent collections for the sunsetted Fire Excise Tax totaling
$44,184 for collections through May. Were it not for these collections, unincorporated GRTs would be
$69,577, or 5% below budget. The total unincorporated GRT collections are $1,253,559 and are 4% or $57,546
below the prior year collections.

UNINCORPORATED COUNTY GROSS RECEIPTS TAX
FY12 CUMULATIVE COLLECTIONS-BUDGET TO ACTUAL

'_1,600,000 e . ; el i i 2 ==

| 1,400,000 |
| 1,200,000
| 1,000,000

| 800,000 -
600,000
400,000
200,000
0

~—4~—BUDGET |
== ACTUAL

UPDATE ON FY 2012 BUDGET CUTS:

The budget cuts made by both management and the BCC have continued as of the last financial report to the
Board. These cuts included the frozen positions, smart buying concept, restructured satellite offices, etc. The
FY 2012 budget contemplated a fairly flat revenue (versus the reduced revenue in each of the past two years)
based upon FY 2011 performance and other indicators that the local economy has leveled out. Some small cuts
were made to the FY 2012 operational budgets of programs funded entirely or supported by the general fund or
budgets that are reliant upon gross receipt taxes as the primary revenue source. Some budgets have fallen short
and were adjusted by the mid-year budget resolution.

SUMMARY:

The finance division is concentrating on the submission of the final budget for FY 2013 and the closing of the
current fiscal year. The June quarterly report will verify year-end numbers (unaudited) relative to the recurring
revenues and expenditures. Shortly thereafter the financial audit will begin and a report will be brought to the
BCC in November or December showing final audited numbers for the FY 2012.

Additionally, the Finance staff will be working on a format for quarterly reviews with all departments/offices to
begin review of the established performance benchmarks and the resulting measurements of such benchmarks.
Such review information will be added to the quarterly reports made to the BCC.



Projcct Status Report Page | of 3

Santa Fe County

SFC Capltal Project Status Update (As of Tuesday, June 19, 2012 1:00:59 PM.)

PW Project Current C: t  Estl d Start b d Status

Number Project Name % Complata District Amount Date Completion Dots  (RYG)
et Shelter 99 2 $ 1,955,750 6/29/2012 Green
Edgewood Senlor Center Fire
Suppression System " 3 el
ARRA PW Retrocommissioning 15 2 $27,555 8/31/2012 Graen
Oid Santa fe Trall Mutimodial ] 4 $129,692.34 6/30/2012 Graen
TL6S and Lamy Junction Transmission 4s $ 3000000 Green
Line
NE-SE Connectors Location Study 0 5 $500,000.00 12/31/2012 Groen
San Marcos Transfer Station 59 35 $763,992.94 6/15/2012 Green
ARRA Solar Systems -] 12345 $91,344 9/14/2012 Graen
Rall Trall At-Grade Crassing 5 4 25,944.50 6/29/2012 Grean
Caja Del Rio - Design and Engineering

0457 During Costruction Services 0 $322,559.00 7/18/2011
?:rr:‘ta Fe River Trall at €l Camino Rea! o5 2 44,136.50 Graen
ARRA LED Streetlights 5 1 $36,000 6€/29/2012 Graen
Arroyo Hondo Wetlands Restoration 95 4 42,386.4 Greon
Burro Lane Park Phase If o 2
Santa Fe River Greenway Engineering
Design Services 0 2 Green
Amroyo Hondo Trall 0 5 Grean
Nambe Senlor/Community Center 90 1 285848 6/6/2012
Judicial Complex 65 12345 44,283,926 .38 12/20/2012 Graen
Cafa Del Rio Road 0 2 000 3/31/2013 Groan
Santa Fe River Greenway: Wayside
Exhibit Planning, Design, Fabrication ¢ 2 60131,50 7/15/2012 Grean
Western Region, Rancho Viejo, La
Cienega Fire Sution 5 $3,000,000.00 1/20/2012
Cundiyo Parking Lot/Irrigation 10 1 2665.63 5/23/2012 Green
CR 52 Las Estrelias 5 3 $141,547.00 7/15/2012 Graan
Santa Fe Rail Trall Segment 1 70 4,5 727,154 7/18/2012 Grean
Santa Fe River Greenway Acquisition 0 2 Greon
Arroyo Hondo Wetlands Restoration 0 4 $149,976.39 8/31/2012 Green
Santa Fe River Greenway: San Isidro
Park river channel restoration 75 2 110,003.60 Graen
Sonta Fe River Tk L) Comba Raal |5 2 988,344.83 6/25/2012 Green
Santa Fe River Greenway: Frenchy's
Field to Stler Rd. 60 2 55,585 Green
La Tierra Fire Station Living Quarters
Addition 2 5/15/2011

http:/legend:20000/Project_Status Report print.asp?ali=1 6/19/2012



Project Status Report

SFC Capital Project Status Update (As of Tuesday, June 19, 2012 1:00:59 PM.)

Pagc 2 of 3

PW Profect Current Contract  Estimated Start  Estimated Status
Number Project Name % Complete Distrlct 4o int Data Completion Data  (RYG)
South Meadows Open Space 1] 2 $58,000 Yellow
e Energy Impr 99 $2.53 5/15/2012 Green
Cafa Del Rio - Project Representative
QA & Inspection Services ‘0 2 $343,872.97 3/29/2013 Green
Edgewood Open Space 98 3 45,491,20 Graen
Santa Fe Ral! Trail 95 4,5 197,766 Groen
Burro Lane Park 85 2 20,600 Yellow
g:g:a Fe River Trall at El Camino Real 7 2 5,557.96 Groen
CR 67 OKd Santa Fe Trall aka, "Camp
Stony Road” . [} 4 $199,364.00 6/1/2012 Graen
http:/Negend:20000/Project Status Report print.asp?ali=1 6/19/2012



Daniel “Danny” Mayfield
Commissioner, District 1

Kathy Holian
Commissioner, District 4
Virginia Vigil
Commissioner, District 2

Robert A. Anaya
Commissioner, District 3

Liz Stefanics
Commissioner, District 5

Katherine Miller
County Manager

MEMORANDUM
To: Board of County Commissioners
From: Bernadette Salazar, Human Resources Director (%
Date: June 14,2012 '
RE: HR Monthly Report for May 2012

The purpose of this memo is to provide you information relative to HR functions and statistics for
the month of May 2012. During the month of May we had open/switch enrollment for health
benefits for our employees. This process gives employees the opportunity to change current
coverage or enroll if they do not currently carry insurance. During this time, we processed 89
open/switch enrollment forms. Fire Cadet testing was also conducted in May. We had 47
applicants, 14 passed all the requirements, and 5 were hired.

In May 2012 we had two employees graduate from the Santa Fe Community College, with the
College for Working Adults Program offered by Santa Fe County. These employees received their
Associates Degree in Accounting. It has been very rewarding to see these employees strive for their
goals and achieve them while working full time. Attached are the HR Statistics Report, the New
Hire Report, and the Labor Statistics Report. If you have any questions, I can be contacted at 992-
9886. Thank you.

102 Grant Avenue - P.O. Box 276 - Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0276 - 505-986-6200 - FAX:
505-995-2740 www.santafecounty.org



baallae B e vaMoE Mo MO

%0v'Le
%GE'9 B
wsysy %60°0L B
‘g |
%66 witL ® %¥Z'e
s1equiay buikeq SNje}s uojun
seakodwi3] j0 JAqUINN 210
ssafodwg uoun-uoN| | 9 seakotdwig uoun-uoN|
seng Builed seakodw3 Jo JOQWINN (BI0L saakodwiz vo Jo abeluadnsad (e ] saaodw3 uon Jo Jaquiny |ejo L
seaAodw (autd) J4V1 seekoidw3 (844) 44v| sesfoidw3 (84d) J4v) seakoidw3 (84) 44w
saafoldw3 (D034) YMD ssakoidw3 (5034) YMO ssofoidw3 (D03y) vMmD seakojdw3 (9034) VMO
seakojdw3 (suooaucd) YMD saakojdwig (suonoauod) YMO seakojdus3 (suoIB.LOD) VMO seskoidw (suoieLo) YMD)
seafojdw3 (eys) YMD saakodwy (Jusys) vmo savkopdw3 (Jueys) vmo sealoidw3 (yeys) vmo
%PE seakodwi3 INDSAv| ) | saafodig INOSAY %0 L2 seakodwa INOSAY | 022 seakoidia DSV
ENE seecy wor e Seekeyiurn 10 S0owso it I __wngbuMgesopugpequey | sueguomnpsoewswsd ] 0 ewesuwn

CL0Z AVIAN ¥Od SOILSILVLS ¥0aV1



sonshels 4H

%0 %0 [%0 |t L L i 1 GEFELRED]
JNOH - SOAS HS-26
%0 %2 [%i2 it i e [e |[s I 8 8 STVIW 3LVOIHONOD|
“SOAS HS-08|
%0 %0 (%0 |9 9 b S 9 9 "NINGY
_ - SNVHEOHd HOIN3S-69
0 ] %0 [ 0 1 _m £ e € TNLOL
%0 %0  [%0 _n B £ £ £ 16N02 N33.11MT-60
[T o = “a e Er et _a P! m G 1z n AVEGE
al %0 %EL [%EL |8 _m b z \_m n L W20 IMa+0
o o %0 o 0 0 0 %t osse i |FI 3 4.,. 2 6 o 0 et EL TELOL,
%0 %eE |%EE [e € B b 1 e 2 NVA
Hivd HLTVIH IUGOW-FL
%0 500t L L V 90, NVHDOHd
Q00D HOJ INOH-S
%0 %0 [%0 |v 0 v v v 3HYO HLVAH-SWa-L2]
%0 %0 |%0 |¢ € L z 3 3 annd
T LIdSOH INIDIONI-02
%0 %00t [%00L [t L L LO3r0OHd LNVHS HOW-E0)
%0 %0  1%0 [v v 2 [ v 3 NOILYHLSININGY-10 INIWLEVI3O
SIDIAHIS ALINNTWNOD
[et & %0 o [o 0 |o %8 |%eh |ve 52 T lc e [ U] 7 2e ze TLIOL O5¥
%0 %0 %0 W 3 3 E £ INTWIDYNYN HSIb-LL
ﬁ& i T T T T T _F WOOH TV-B1
%0 ezl it _m. _w T _m _M Is “ONISYHIBNG-2L
z %<0 i T T Is Uy T ABOIONHO3L|"
NOLLYWHO:INI-20
%0 %0 B s i i I z NOLLYHLSININGY-00) Eﬂ..EEmamwQEwmf
_F JALLYH1SININGY|
2 0 %0 [0 Jo T lo %i  |%B8 |6S 05 L _m _9 _mv o s [os 05 TYIOL OWD)
B %0 %2z [%2e |6 6 e 2 |s L L NOLLYHSININGY
TVOI1-L0
%0 %S |%6 |22 €2 1 2 v | [E] 12 IONVYNI-12]
%0 %6  |%6 i+ i 1 z _o 01 oL S30HMNOS3H NYWNH-SL
%0 %0 [%0 ot ot ¥ Am B S S NOISSINNOD-20]
%0 %0 %o |z L 3 Ie L L "SININGY 321440
. ) HIDVNVIN ALNNOD-40| SHIDVNVIN ALINNOQD}
% o ol = = - 5 [ - =] n M = . = UOISIMO T |
AHE Rk AR £
sl R e el s AR LI
} 8
o | & & ¥ 1 o
b3 - | W W & m 3 m 5 m m m W m“ m‘
] 218Z| B les . &
M m i . w [ @
3 2| a| g . 5
“w
gLoe Aepy



%8

%81

62

2

£

(43

JONVNILINIVN QvOu-ti

%0

24

{4

ve

Ll

02

3LSVM QIN0S 50

%0

%0

Ye0

ANINGOTIAIQ
103rodd-+0

%0

%EP

ONIHIINIONI|
JlddVHL-E0

(3

30IAE3S 1331420

il

@ o

] G

'NINGY
SHEOM O1ENd-10)

[eert

_mm

] |

WLOL NS

1o

¥4

LI

sig-rk

rh

9L

i

A1NVYHD 100-2E|

%12

%IE

1 43

__u_.

o

WNGS

33

IN3WdOI3A3Q
'? ONIQIING-8L

0t

%001

—

ALBHLNY
ONINNY1d TYNOID3H-80

%0

ALNNOJ-ONISNOH
378VQHO-4V-S1

%L1

%62

ONINNYId-20

o

52

%62

NOLLVH LEININGY|
35N ANVT-L0

INSWIGvaaa)
INSWIDVNYW HLMOHD

| TS S

5

£

Yll

%EL

TYLOL a50

o)

TYLOL

%0

%0

L102 - d40 ONISNOH- 18

%0

HIHONOA
8 NOILD3S ONISNOH-6¥

%ol L

%L

NOILVHLSININQY-0E

g

301340 JUTIFLVS
QooM39a3-50

301440

3LIT3LYS INOVOrOd-+0

i

12

B

=1

]

NOILVIHOJSNYHL
- SOAS HS-E6

suoreiicy]

sqof persod)

SUBl |UBLLBACKIW] BOUBLUOS]

§

SO HH

SUOEIEdSS [W)0 |

SUDHELIULO [

snjgs duejauss) (0 pusj

SluMLB R

Sjuswhoide-a4/S8H MoN

(sooumeavezoy &
o Jou) ejed & /

(saroumaea |jB) oiey AouedeA,

(sepuvoea mmﬁ
ool

Burpmiou jou) suonised

(sarouedeN

SUOESOd [010))
UBZ04 SRPNEU) SURIBA

SODUBIR USZO!

$96/0idu3 oiEw

sealodws sews g

seadodurg Aiesodwa |

ssaioidug oun) fin-g

soskoidury eus | Ueg

saedopiwg seney]

uoisisg

ZLoe Aep

sonsiels 4H



%0 %001 ¥ v v IN3WNSS3SSY.
ONILHOIH AVA-EL
%0 %004 m v [zt 610 30N30IS3Y
AN30S3100V-2L
5 %0 %0 |%8r [6c 95 1z [z e |8 62 62 7]
_ _ INIWHOI3AZA HLNOA-0L
%0 %0 %t [8 & L SR I 8 _m DNIHOLINOW
DINOHLO313-59
8 %0 ) %6l [%er |12 oc te [t Jor  fet oz 6 ez S30IAE3S TvOIaan-£s}
¥ £ |%0 v %Gl [%£z [ewt |8+ |sb |9t o8 | ezt 221 ALIIOVS 1INQV-03
2 [%0 %8 |%ic |2t i z e l_m _m oL |+ L NOLLVHLSININGY-L0)
o jo i %0 o jo o 0 i%a  |%EL |8 TS ET 5 T CT T 8g 1._ TYLOL)
%0 %0 [%0 |t N b i v INVHE YW3d-¥L
%0 %L  [%0c |99 _2 i fet Jes |z £9 €9 SNOIDIY Juid-L+
%0 %EE  |%EE [¢ 3 i 1 L Jor B 2 NOLLYHOLS3H
153403-60
%00+ [%001 [i ' L SS3NG3LVdILd
AONIDHINS-80
T [%0 %8 |%el [re 52 [ R CTUN ] 22 22 | NOILVHLSININGY 3tild- 10| ANINLHVAEQ
AL3JVS ONand
vz 0 3 o [0 1 %L [%5t _mﬁ vaL  |pt |52 |iet st |z feer [v [eer TYIOL GMd
i 0 Io oo o ST [t _ﬂ [E3 [ O 7Y I T TNIOL
i %0 %0P  |%0¥ _m S z  |r v v H3LVMILSYMOZ
%0 %8 |%st [et £F [ PR "R O 4 _n_ HILVMOL
0 1 %0 Jo 1 | 0s ¥ [ (T o Isv+ ¢ 43 TYIOL
%0 %0 [%0S |t B b L L L 1 AVMNIIHD
HIAIY 34 VINVS-80
%0 %0 |[%0 |9 9 v | 9 9 A0VdS N3dO-2E|
%0 %0 |%3 |st _E L [ CTHR ¥ vl b st S3DIAHIS DNITING-80
%0 %0 |%il |5 9 1 [ P S S INIWJ013A30
LO3roHd-£0
%0 %0 %0 |[» v v v v NOISIAID
JONVNILNIVA-29
%0 %0 [%L |vi Sh 1 [ T ¥h vl OHLINOD ALHIdOHd 20|
%0 %0 [%0 |t V b i L X31dWOD
LHNOD VINIGNr-96
ez 1o 13 o o o ’ %6 [%Bh e Br e Rk 89 Jo |89 TLOL
G | o = =T = 1 | T = ] =] I R - VOIEIAD IO
} [~ 1 o . F
m RURAETE: AR ilgElE e 8 § HEE I
2 W g 2| o B 3 } & w 7 m.
w.. W m d M. i M. M 4 I m ] < a m_ ] o
{ m.M ] m 2 W [ w = ; " e
= m. m .w. 1 m I , 1 &
3 £3( B |Lg _
ilg 5 £
4 1 m o
& & (]
._, HiLe | |4
m =
@

gog fep

sansnels YH




giz 2 Jo |0 |8 [t & |5 e [o F 15 |%8 |6+ [e88 [eo6  |rvi |oBt |ses |esz |so bk |64 |8 €08 WIOL3AM-ALNNCD
%0 i %0 %0 |t 3 [t 3 f 1 NOLLYHLSININGY-$
80 ] %0 i 3 I ] 1 FERR 3 31VBOHd AINNOD
! | 31vE0Hd ALNNOD-
ﬂn £ o fo it [%e Jo 0 0 [o o [e %G m?. 901 ool Is 19 [+t b _mov 001 —— TY10L 301340 5.4A1HANS
%0 %0 [%0 |2 2 1 I z B HA
HOIHd - ANVHO Il 93H-11
%0 %0 [%0 I t I I 3 LNVHD YLQIH-Il 934-80
€ e Il [%0 [0 € [%S [%s Jeor  [eor S [99 [ee I L6 26 OHOINI/THIND) 301440
TYNINV/NINGY-LO S.d3IUIHS AINNOI
0 ¢ [0 fo [t [%0 [0 0 o |o 0 0 %0 [%0 |rp vy o |vi [ £y £y V101 311440 5 YOSSASEY
[ %0 %0 [%0 |rt [ ETS 3 vl ¥L  [NOLLYNIVA ALH3dOHd-LL
%0 %0 [%0 ot oe |t _E 1 62 62 "NINGY| 301440
HOSSISEY ALNNOD- 10! SHOSSISSY ALNNGO
oy [+ 0 o 3 %0 |[o 0 R 3 0 %Ll il [21 2t : [e N 3 L _m 16 'NIWAY 301340
H3UNSVALL ALNNOD-10]  SHIHNSVYIHL ALNOOD
o Jo Jo fo Jer (%0 Jo 0 o o o v %0 [%0 [i€ 13 (S 2 e CE B 0e IVI0L 31440 S:3uSTD
vy |%0 ov  [%0 [%0 |2t 2L 5 I8 3 (YO 21 SNOILOZ1A
40 NV3HNg-20
3 %0 3 %0 [%0 [6t 6L _n 1 I TR _o_ ONIQHOO3| 301340 SHH31D ALNNOD)
7 ONILHOJTH-10
[sov Ja Jo Jo i %o Jo S ol e o £ %ol %8Bz ot [vSe [06  [sct _num eoL oL |o g2e [¢ 928 TY10L dsd
12 |t it 78 | P T L [ |tz |se _3 _ . NOILVHLLSININGY=L0
v |2 S R T O O L w_ v eer ] L [vOL [0eL 0 e8| 26t TYLOL
T e = Y = Y = U 0 T 1 -3 = 2 e — O =T il : TOEMG T e —
MWWWWMW.MWLWWM WW_MWWW.mmm e
{ = 3 - M m f 3 & M ; :
< 3 B 3 < a
3 m S | B m ) 2 S5|BRl B mm m 2 o|= o o
3 m = | & £ lEc| 3 ; g il 3 !
™ = i
» (m‘ = l\m
3|8 & 3 @ _
3 g 3| 8 T
2 2l 21 E g
g

cLoz fepy
sonsnels yH



2 jo | ebegd

ZL0Z/LESS
ZL0ZI6L/S
ZL02/9L/S
ZL0Z/LESS
2L0ZIVLIS
ZL0ZILEIS
2102/51/S
ZL02ZEls
ZL0z/5LIS
ZL02IvL IS
zLozioLis.
Z102/9L/5
2L0z/9L/S
2102/91/5
Z10Z/9HIS
ZLOZILESS
A
ZL02/LE/S
zZ10z/9Lis
ANA
ZL02ISLIS
2102IvLIS
zL0zIvLIS
2L02IVLIS
- 2L02/SIS
Z102/94/S
ZL0zISHS
ZLOZILESS
zL0zieess
zLozivLis

iR FFRFRFRF]

=
<

s 2
< <

-2 -

YIBNIN QYOS LONIOTH IFLNISEY
YT NOLLOT T3
. HHITO NOLLOT T
‘YIAWIW QYVOE LONIDZ¥d JALNISEY
#4310 NOLLOTTI

_HIGWIN QUVOS8 LONIOTN JALNISEY

B H310 NOILLOT T
¥IEWIW QuVOS LONIDId JAUNISEY

_ ¥MT10 NOWOFT|
MTTO NOLLOTTE.
YO NOLLOTTI
4310 NOLLOTTT|

MY37T0 NOILO3TT

MHITO NOILOTTT

AH3ITO NOILLOTT3
MTTO NOLLOTT

_4IININ Q¥VOS LONIOZMd FILNISEY
“¥IGWIN QOB LONIOIMd JALNISEY

HIAWIN QXVOE LONIDOTNd JALNTSAY
~ H¥IONOILOITE

HIGWIN QHVOS LONIOIH IILNISEY
MHITO NOLLOTFT

Y310 NOLLOTT

Y310 NOLLOTFT3

Y310 NOLLOTFT3

1SNVID3dS NINGY NOLLOTT3

MYITO NOLLOT T

o Y310 NOILOTT3
YIAWNIN QXVOS LONIDZH FALNISAY
4310 NOLLOFTT
Y4370 NOLLOAT3|
4301440 NOILNTLIQ|

(ZLoz/Lels - Z2L0Z/LIS)

WV 0G:81:6 2102/L/9

o)

301440 SHYITO ALNNOD.

391440 SHRIFTD ALNNOD
301440 SMH¥ITO ALNNOD

301440 SHUITD ALNNOD|
301440 SHYI1D ALNNOD|
391440 SHYITO ALNNOD.

301440 S54310 ALNNOD
301440 SHITTO ALNNOD

301440 SHYF1D ALNNOD!

301330 SHYTTO ALNNOD

301440 SHUITO ALNNOJ|

301440 SHAITO ALNNOD
301440 S0 ALNNOD
301440 SHHITD ALNNOD

301440 SHYTTO ALNNOD|

3013440 SHYITO ALNNOD
301440 SHYTTD ALNNOD
301440 SHYITD ALNNOD

J91440 SHNTID ALNNOD|
301440 SHNTTD ALNNOD|

301440 SHYTTD ALNNOD

301440 SHYTTO ALNNOI!
301440 SHYTTO ALNNOD
321440 SHYTTI ALNNOD|
301340 SHHITD ALNNOD.

301440 SHYITO ALNNOD
301340 SHYITO ALNNOD

301340 SHYI IO ALNNOD
301440 SHYI D ALNNOD

301340 SHMTTO ALNNOD

301440 SM¥I1D ALNNOD.
LNIWLYY43A ALTSYS OI1ENd

ALNNOD 34 VINVS

X w> w

oW w

O - a0

nETwszTox <<z

Qyo44I0

VHSITY
AONVN|
QuvNo31
3INVHJALS |
IV 3QHOTA|
NVSNS
Qyvma3

YNV

31003,
~ VIOIA
aTYNOY |

N3Z3
V139
HLIYYD
JouVD
04V
YNNVIATAS|
Z3aauno
QTONYY
VNISOY |
HLuane
ey
3Iss38
OSNOATY
YNILYVIN

NIMQ3
ISV
Hd3sor

VZNVY3dS3
avNoN
STAW

Hoday sall{ MaN - S33IN0SaY UBWINY - PIEHUNG

0oLt

:uoisIneYy

T3Sy
O¥INOY,
AZUY

M20Td
NaINVSVd
VAIIO
$03SI0

_ S3ATIN
OONWd4 ONIHOW
_ dvSTIA|
VYINNIH Z3JOT
AT

AATT

AVHIY
NOSNHOr
NOSNHOF
VHIUNTH
Zayuawno
STTVZNOD
MORIVD
VIONYD
WIHSI
NOSLOQ
ZnD

Znuo

vove 30,0
Diuna
DUNENIANVYE
HYNVE
_NVWHOVE|
 NNVANIAONY
Z3NILHYW




2 jo z abed

NSN\ FN\m

:ES%_
AN A4
ZL0EILIS
ZL0eLS

210206215
2L02/0LIS
210206115

zLozseess
zZ102ISIS

 2L02IbLS

croe/alis

clLoe/Stis

LOZ/LESS
_zloziees
_TLoziviis.

zZLozivLiS

AN

2L02/SLS

_cloe/ls

130D ALNGIA 44IHS
13av0 ALNG3A 344THS|
11 ALNEA JJIH3HS

JANIVYL O3dS WNOO AONIONIWI

__JIANIVHL 33dS WINOD AONIONHINWI

mmxmog  JONVNILNIVAN 1SYM aNOSs |

__M2HOM JONVNILNIVW FLSVM OI10S

ASNYOLLY ALNNOD LNVLSISSV

LVH1SININGY DNISNOH 318YaH0-dY

¥3LHOI Julld ¥ITLNNTIOA
MM3TO NOILOTTA
 M¥ITONOILOTTE

MHITO NOLLOTTT

mmm_s_ms_ n_~_<0m_ ..roz_0mmn_ EEILERELA

AYITO ONIQHOITY |
M¥310 NOLLOTT3

S0 NOILOF13
Y310 NOLLOTTT|

HHITO NOILOT

MNYITO NOILOITT|

WV 05:8L:6 ¢L0¢/L/9

owny

301440 S.44I3HS ALNNOD
301240 S.4RIFHS ALNNOD

301440 S.44I¥3HS ALNNOD.
ANINLHVAIA ALIAVS ONEnd|
LNIWLHVIA ALIIVS OI8Nd

LNIWLHVLIA SHYOM D118Nd
LNIJWLHVLIA SHHOM D1T8Nd

INIWLAVE3IA VO

INIWLHVC3aA

_ INIWIDVNVYIN HLMOYD
LNINL¥VYIA ALHVS OMand|
301440 S)YID ALNNOD|

301440 SHYITD ALNNOD

301440 SMETTI ALNNOD

<|¥ 2 X o

301440 SHETTI ALNNOD

331440 SHYITO ALNNOD

JO1440 SHHETTID ALNNOT,

231440 SHYITO ALNNOD

_301440 SHHITO ALNNOD|
301440 SHUTNO ALNNOD|

301440 SN0 ALNNOD

(ZLoz/Lels - Z2LoZ/LIS)

poday sali MaN - S921N0Say UBWNH - pJeHung

ALNNOD 34 VINVS

S <X O X0n >

> xlew o

Wvav.

Hd vy

I7TAUVD.
_NOXWY
VNNVIXE

ANNIM

NYOINr
NIAILS|

N3AJLS

SINVF

NVSNS

INTY

VIORILVd

VINIATAS |
voISsSar

VEINY
mt.mZO.rZ<

NIFUNVN
_ NvAug
INNOAA|

0oLt

uoisiney

VZOaNaN
DHOEINNNT
Sanvr
MOYO
__uvinev.
ZaNORIaoy
Z3ANILYVIN
AINIHNVT

¥399nNY8
SHIAATVS
aoom
SWYITIIM
_NTTITHM
TDIA
ZaawA
_Z3qwA
NOSIN3L
11038
_Z3HONVS.
_ Z3HONVS|




